

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 73

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2022


RISE IN ANAEMIA CASES IN INDIA


73 SHRI BINOY VISWAM:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the reasons as to why there has been an increase in anaemic children between 6 to 59 months and increase in anaemic women aged 15 to 49 years despite the Anaemia-free

Bharat campaign;


(b) the budget allocation and expenditure of Central Government schemes towards the reduction of Anaemia;


(c) whether Government has conducted or is considering a review of the National Nutritional Anaemia Prophylaxis Programme;


(d) if so, the details thereof; and


(e) the steps taken by Government to address this issue, given that its existing attempts have not achieved satisfactory results?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 73* FOR 8
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2022


(a) to (e) As per WHO report on global prevalence of anaemia 2011, cases of anaemia are attributed to iron deficiency, micronutrient deficiencies (e.g. folate, riboflavin, vit-A and B-12), acute and chronic infections (e.g. malaria, cancer, tuberculosis, parasitic infections and HIV), and inherited or acquired disorders that affect haemoglobin synthesis (e.g. haemoglobinopathies).

The National Nutrition Anaemia Prophylaxis Programme was launched in 1970 to prevent nutritional Anaemia in mothers and children. The programme was expanded and revised under the National Iron Plus Initiative (NIPI) in 2013 in an attempt to look at the Iron Deficiency Anaemia comprehensively across all life stages including adolescents and women in reproductive age group who are not pregnant or lactating.

The Anaemia Mukt Bharat- intensified Iron-plus Initiative under the Prime

Minister’s Overarching Scheme for Holistic Nourishment (POSHAN) Abhiyaan launched in 2018, aims to strengthen the existing mechanisms and foster newer strategies for tackling anaemia.

It focusses on 6x6x6 strategy which implies six target beneficiary groups, six interventions and six institutional mechanisms.

This strategy focuses on ensuring supply chain, demand generation and strong monitoring using the dashboard for addressing anaemia, both due to nutritional and non-

nutritional causes.

 The Six target groups are:

i) Children 6-59 months,

ii) Children 5-9 years,

iii) Adolescents Girls and boys aged 10-19 years,

iv) Women in reproductive age (15- 49 years),

v) Pregnant women, and

vi) Lactating women.


 The six interventions under AMB strategy are:

i) Prophylactic Iron and Folic Acid supplementation,

ii) Deworming,

iii) Intensified year-round Behaviour Change Communication campaign,

iv) Test and Treat - using digital method and point of care,

v) Provision of Iron and Folic Acid fortified foods in public health programmes, and

vi) Addressing non-nutritional causes of anaemia.


 The six institutional mechanisms include:

i) Inter and intra-ministerial coordination,

ii) National Anaemia Mukt Bharat Unit,

iii) National Centre of Excellence and Advanced Research on Anaemia Control,

iv) Convergence with other ministries,

v) Strengthening supply chain and logistics and

vi) Anaemia Mukt Bharat Dashboard and Digital Portal.

Operational guidelines, training and IEC material were developed and shared with the States & UTs for effective implementation of this strategy. All the States and UTs have initiated activities regarding implementation of AMB namely prophylactic Iron folic acid supplementation, identification of anaemic cases, and referral & treatment. Currently, programme is working towards achieving reduction in anaemia prevalence particularly in women, children and adolescents.

However, it may also be noted that Covid-19 pandemic led to the closure of the schools and Aanganwadi Centres and therefore posed challenges in the implementation of this strategy like IFA supplementation in school going children and distribution of IFA tablets to out of school adolescent girls, pregnant and lactating mothers at VHSNDs.

At the same time, capacity building though training and orientation of Medical Officers and front line-workers on newer Maternal Health and Anaemia Mukt Bharat guidelines has also been disrupted because of the pandemic. To mitigate this, the Government of India has also developed and launched e-Training Modules to facilitate training of the health care providers through virtual platform amid COVID-19 pandemic.

The MoHFW has issued guidance notes to all the States and UTs regarding

“Enabling Delivery of Essential Health Services during the COVID-19 Outbreak” on 14th April, 2020 and “Provision of Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn, Child, Adolescent

Health plus Nutrition services during and post COVID-19 pandemic” on 24th May, 2020 for continuation of service delivery amid COVID-19 pandemic.

As per these guidance notes, the States and UTs have been advised to ensure home distribution of Iron Folic Acid supplementation to the target age groups i.e. Pre-school Children 6-59 months, Children 5-9 years, adolescents 10-19 years, Pregnant and lactating

Women.

They have also been advised to undertake distribution of IFA supplements through the VHSNDs to be held in the staggered manner while ensuring all the personal protective measures and physical distancing norms by the frontline workers i.e.

ASHAs/ANMs/AWWs.


Under National Health Mission, financial support is provided to the States and UTs for effective implementation of interventions under AMB strategy based on proposals submitted through their respective annual Programme Implementation Plan (PIP).

Sufficient funds are made available to the States/UTs for carrying out activities pertaining to addressing anaemia. The budget allocation and expenditure of Central Government schemes towards the reduction of anaemia are placed at Annexure-1.

Under the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution, Govt. of India, has a centrally sponsored pilot scheme on fortification of rice and its distribution under the Public Distribution System for a period of three years beginning in FY 2019-20 with total outlay of Rs 174.64 Cr.


Annexure-1:

 Statement showing State/UT wise Approvals and Utilisation towards Anaemia under NHM from F.Y. 2018-19 to 2020-21 ((Rs. in lakhs)

S.N. State/UT
2020-21

Approvals Utilisation

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  12.84 3.75

2 Andhra Pradesh 3814.66 3735.22

3 Arunachal Pradesh 276.43 238.62

4 Assam 3418.38 980.19

5 Bihar 6147.93 1359.33

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 3169.67 3275.16

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli
23.29 13.74

9 Daman & Diu

10 Delhi 1041.51 3.85

11 Goa 71.42 21.57

12 Gujarat 2043.73 1613.31

13 Haryana 2672.11 995.01

14 Himachal Pradesh 995.60 19.03

15 Jammu & Kashmir 2342.84 448.65

16 Jharkhand 8020.84 744.16

17 Karnataka 3793.50 131.34

18 Kerala 2197.31 192.46

19 Ladakh 88.55 12.31

20 Lakshadweep 18.13 0.00

21 Madhya Pradesh 11409.59 6823.79

22 Maharashtra 9861.08 287.71

23 Manipur 377.83 527.03

24 Meghalaya 544.42 10.06

25 Mizoram 82.38 178.82

26 Nagaland 399.29 415.54

27 Odisha 1902.44 314.27

28 Puducherry 261.10 31.21

29 Punjab 2730.27 1925.96

30 Rajasthan 5453.55 2528.32

31 Sikkim 54.87 71.18

32 Tamil Nadu 6770.53 1515.72

33 Telangana 7247.34 1534.48

34 Tripura 354.42 129.75

35 Uttar Pradesh 24062.35 143.07

36 Uttarakhand 1790.79 90.64

37 West Bengal 6632.81 5895.98

Total 120,083.81 362,11.23


Note:

1. Expenditure includes expenditure against central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year.

2. The above data is as per available FMRs as submitted by States/UTs.

3. The above data comprises of inter alia follow up mechanism for the severely anaemic women and the women with blood disorders, one day orientation of frontline workers (ASHA/ANM) and allied department workers (Teachers/AWW) on Anaemia Mukt Bharat strategy as per RCH training norms, IFA syrups (with auto dispenser) for children (6-60months), IFA tablets (IFA WIFS junior tablets- pink sugar coated) for children (5-10 yrs), IFA tablets for non-pregnant & non-lactating women in reproductive age (20-49 years), orientation activities on vitamin A supplementation and Anaemia Mukt Bharat

Programme, printing for Micronutrient Supplementation Programme including IEC materials, reporting formats, guidelines / training materials etc. (for

AMB and Vitamin A supplementation programmes), etc.

